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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 9 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT’D.) 

 

9.14 VersiPak® Lines and Trunks - Grandfathered - All Markets -This service is grandfathered and is only 

available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of June 30, 2011. 

 

9.14.1 Service Description 

 

VersiPak Lines and Trunks are the voice portion of an integrated, multi-service, packet-based 

access service that delivers voice and data services over a single DS-1 (1.544Mbps) transport 

facility. On-Net VersiPak requires a minimum six (6) voice grade equivalent channels and 

128K (2 DS-0 equivalent channels) for Internet Access. Internet Access CIR is offered in 

increments of 128K. Off -Net VersiPak requires a minimum of six (6) voice grade equivalent 

channels, 128K for internet access and a total of 12 channels are required.  The Customer may 

select a combination of voice grade equivalent channels business lines analog trunks, business 

terminals or digital trunks) and Internet bandwidth. Configuration limitations may occur due 

to the technical requirements of the voice cards and customer interfaces. Signaling on both the 

digital and analog trunks will be wink-start. Music or Message on Hold impacts the available 

bandwidth or channel capacity of the service. The VersiPak Lines and Trunks Customer who 

selects line based channels is also eligible to purchase the Premium Feature Package as 

defined in Section 5.18. 

 

 

9.14.2 Rates and Charges 

 

A. VersiPak Business Lines or Terminals and Analog or Digital Trunks - Flat Rate (All 

Markets, subject to availability) 

 

 per Line, Terminal or Trunk 

 12 Month 

Term  

24 Month 

Term 

36 Month 

Term 

60 Month 

Term  

Monthly Recurring Charge $33.75 $25.88 $22.50 $19.13 

 

Received: 08/12/2016 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 09/11/2016

Cancelled by 1 Rev. Leaf No. 293 Effective 07/14/2017


